
[image: image1.emf]ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif

FINANCE AMENDMENT
The Finance Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2015-481:

(1) On page 1, line 5, after “ORDINANCE” insert “APPROPRIATING $14,957 in additional funds to the funds PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED BY ORDINANCE 2014-385-E;”;
(2) On page 1, line 11, and page 2, line 2, after “2015” insert “, and to add an additional line to facilitate fire suppression and the addition of a fire hydrant to service Kelly Street”;

(3) On page 1, line 23, insert new Sections 1 and 2 to read as follows:
“Section 1.  For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):


(a)
Appropriated from:

PW STORMWATER PROJECTS - MISCELLANEOUS SALE W & S LINES-LARSEN ACRES

PWCP462SD – 36907 PW0352 02

$14,957

(b)
Appropriated to:

PW STORMWATER PROJECTS – MATERIAL W & S LINES-LARSEN ACRES

PWCP462SD – 06506 PW0352 02

$14,957
Section 2.

Purpose.   The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide an additional $14,957 in funding to the $413,000 appropriated in Ordinance 2014-385-E to Northeast Florida Builders Association Builders Care, Inc. for the purpose of installing water lines in the right of way to the Larsen Acres Community in Council District 5 and to add an additional line to facilitate fire suppression and the addition of a fire hydrant to service Kelly Street.”;
(4) Renumber remaining Sections accordingly;

(5) On page 2, line 1, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Rev 1st Amend, August 3, 2015 – Finance””;

(6) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches the Revised first amendment; 

(7) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Amendments\2015-481 Finance Amd.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1500462814/ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif
3

4

3

FIRST AMENDMENT '}D ¢
TO

PROJECT AGREEMENT
AND
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Project Agreement and Temporary
Construction Easement for the planning, design, supervision, materials, and labor
necessary to extend the City’s water lines into the Larsen neighborhood (the “Project’) is
made and entered into this __ day of , 20135, by and between the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida
(the *City”), and NORTHEAST FLORIDA BUILDERS ASSOCIATION BUILDERS

CARE, INC., a Florida non profit corporation whose address is 103 Century 21 Drive,
Suite 108, Jacksonville, Florida 32216 (“Builders Care™).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2014, City and Builders Care made and entered into
City of Jacksonville Contract No. 10039 (the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by expanding the scope of work
for the Project so as to add an additional line to facilitate fire suppression and a fire
hydrant to service the one street where the distance from the existing hydrant to the last
home is greater than that allowed by the Fire Marshal, and by extending the term of the
Agreement to December 31, 2015, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions
remaining unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and for other good and valuable
consideration acknowledged by the parties to be legally sufficient, the parties agree (o
amend said Agreement as follows:

l. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

2. Section | of said Agreement is amended by expanding the scope of work
for the Project so as to add an additional line to facilitate fire suppression and a fire

hydrant to service the one street where the distance from the existing hydrant to the last

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised lst Amd

August 3, 2015 - Finance
Page 1 of 3
home is greater than that allowed by the Fire Marshal, and as amended shall read as
follows:

1. The Project.  The Project consists of the installation of water main to tie
in to an existing water main by laying new main and service connection
points along with new alighment in accordance with JEA’s standard
design for water main at those locations within the Larsen neighborhood
identified in the map attached as Exhibit A, or so much thereof as City
funds and Builders Care’s efforts will allow, as well as the installation of
an additional line to facilitate fire suppression and a fire hydrant to service
the one street where the distance from the existing hydrant to the last
home is greater than that allowed by the Fire Marshal.”

3. Section 4 of said Agreement is amended by extending the term of the

Agreement to December 31, 20135, and as amended shall read as follows;

“4.  Term. This agreement is effective the day and year first above written and
the project shall be completed and accepted by JEA by December 31,
2015

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions,
terms, and conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in

full force and efTect.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.|

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised 1lst Amd

August 3, 2015 - Finance
Page 2 of 3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First

Amendment the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
James R. McCain, Jr. Lenny Curry

Corporation Secretary Mayor

WITNESS: NORTHEAST FLORIDA

BUILDERS ASSOCIATION

BUILDERS CARE, INC.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G:\Gov't Operations\UMCaimCity Council\FirstAmend. BuildersCare.061815.v2.dacx

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised lst Amd

August 3,

2015 - Finance
Page 3 of 3




